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	 Source and Content 

Data for this report are collected by mail questionnaires from dairy factories, 
concentrated milk manufacturers, public and semi public cold storages, meat packers, 
growers, wholesale grocers' warehouses and central warehouses of chain grocery stores. 

Inventories are taken at manufacturers and wholesale level and firms are re-
quired to report all stocks held in their own establishments or in specially rented 
rooms elsewhere as at the opening of the first business day of the month. 

Stocks of butter and cheese in dairy factories are obtained with the co-opera-5 	don of the provincial governments; while stocks of poultry products are obtained 
with the co-operation of the Canada Department of Agriculture. 

Beginning September 1, 1970, the data in this publication has reference to 
frozen poultry products only. Previously, fresh and frozen poultry products were 
reported and published in total only. Therefore, current stocks of poultry products 
are no longer comparable to those reported prior to September 1, 1970. 
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Stocks of Dairy and Frozen PouIrr4 Products 
September 1971 

ERRATA( 1) 

fable +. p1ges 6, 7, 8 and 9 of the September issue of "Stocks of Dairy and Frozen 
Pouttr\' Products". Vol. 54, No. 9, should be corrected as follows: 

TABLE 4. Stocks of Frozen Poultry Meat in Canada 

Reported 	Should Read 

August 1, 1971 	August 1, 1971 
revised 	revised 
'000 lb. 	1 000 lb. 

( ana li 
()ntar 

( 'r 
................................. 

rotal poultry meat 

	

63.658 	64,632 

	

1,372 	19,346 

lurkey up to 10 lb. 

9,133 

	

3,264 	3,494 

lurkey over 10 lb. and under 16 lb. 

	

9,638 	10,046 

	

3,262 	3,670 

Turkey 16 lb. and over 

(ìndJa 	.................................. 
)ntario ................................. 

	

3,326 	13,662 

	

5,187 	5,523 

Total turkey 

	

33,865 	34,839 

	

12,070 	13,044 

( 1) (orrection necessary because of incorrect reporting of poultry stocks to 
Statistics Canada. 
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STOCKS OF DAIRY AND FROZEN POULTRY PRODUCTS 

September 1, 1971 

Creauery butter 

At the opening of the first business day of September 1971, the stocks of 
crua.wry butter on hand in Canada amounted to 73,051,000 lb. The summary total was 
lower than last year by 43.1 million pounds. The five-year average 1966-1970 of 
September 1 stocks is 87,221,000 lb. The August 1971 "in-to-storage" movement was 
2.9 million pounds as compared with a similar movement of 9.8 million pounds last 
Y eLi I• 

Cheddar cheese 

The total stocks of cheddar cheese were 60,904,000 lb. The summary total was 
lower than last year by 13.8 million pounds and showed an "in-to-storage" movement 
of 1.9 million pounds for August 1971. 

(.OflCCfl L rated milk products 

Stocks of evaporated whole milk held by or for manufacturers amounted to 
3,t89,000 lb. which was a decrease of 6.8 million pounds over last year. The "out-
ut-storage" movement of evaporated whole milk for August 1971 was 6.4 million pounds. 
Stocks of the chief by-product, skim milk powder, amounted to 89,524,000 lb. a de-
crease of 66.5 million pounds from last year and an increase of 8.6 million pounds 
OVer last. month. 

Frozen egLs 

Stocks of frozen eggs at September 1, 1971 totalled 11,468,000 lb. being 3.9 
million pounds higher than the 1970 figures. The "in-to-storage" movement for August 
1971 was 447 thousand pounds as compared with a similar movement of 690 thousand 
pounds during August 1970. 

Frozen poultry meat 

The summary total of dressed and eviscerated frozen poultry meat stocks at 
September 1, 1971 was higher than last year by 17.0 million pounds. An "in-to-storage" 
movement of 12.0 million pounds is shown for the month of August 1971. By kind, the 
frozen stocks were: Chicken, 18,686,000 lb., Fowl, 6,368,000 lb., Turkey 46,969,000 
lb., Duck, 1,173,000 lb. and Goose, 178,000 lb. Changes in stocks are subject to the 
incomparability of the data, reference paragraph 4, Page 1. 
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TARLE 1. Stocks of Butter in Cold Storages and Dairy Factories in Canada 

Creamery butter 	
Sept. 1, 1971 	Aug. 1, 1971 	Sept. 1, 
preliminary 	revised 	1970 

thousand pounds 

Canada ..............................73,051 	70,119 	116,150 

Prince Edward 	Island 	.............. 432 435 564 
Nova 	Scotia 	....................... 357 341 339 
New 	Brunswick 	..................... 276 258 283 
Quebec 	............................ 55,871 55,457 96,300 
Ontario 	........................... 9,362 7,680 9,299 
Manitoba 	.......................... 871 904 1,520 
Saskatchewan 	...................... 2,081 1,603 2,676 
Alberta 	........................... 2,471 2,485 4,073 
British 	Columbia 	.................. 1,330 956 1,096 

5 year average 	1966-1970 	........... 87,221  

Whey 	butter 	......................... 331 259 311 

2. 	Stocks of Cheddar Cheese 	in ColA 	Storages and 	hairy Factories in Canada 

Sept. 	1, 	1971 Aug. 	1, 	1971 Sept. 	1, 
preliminary revised 1970 

thousand pounds 

Canada 	.............................. 60,904 59,048 74,748 

Prince Edward 	Island 	.............. 499 429 492 
Nova 	Scotia 	....................... 295 260 327 
New Brunswick 	..................... . 60 54 73 
Quebec 	............................ 35,600 34,142 40,578 
Ontario 	........................... 21,515 21,604 30,598 
Manitoba 	.......................... 712 646 563 
Saskatchewan 	...................... 57 48 84 
Alberta 	... ........................ 1,038 874 1,218 
British 	Columbia 	.................. 1,128 991 815 

I 

I 
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TABLE 3. Stocks of Concentrated Milk in Cold Storages, Warehouses and 

S Dairy Factories in Canada Owned and Held by/or for Manufacturers 

Sept. 	1, 	1971 Aug. 	1, 	1971 Sept. 	1, 
preliminary revised 1970 

thousand pounds 

Concentrated whole milk 

Condensed whole 	milk 	.............. 1,370 11,217 1,185 

Case 	............................ (1) (1) (1) 

Bulk 	............................ 1,370 1,217 1,185 

Evaporated whole 	milk 	............. 34,589 41,024 41,406 

Whole 	milk 	powder 	................. 950 302 102 

Spray 	process 	................... 950 302 102 
Roller 	process 	.................. - - - 

skimmed milk: 

S
Partly 

Evaporated or concentrated 698 667 707 

Concentrated milk by-products 

Skim 	milk 	......................... 237 236 189 

Evaporated 	...................... 149 126 116 
Condensed 	....................... 88 110 73 

Skim milk 	powder 	.................. 89,524 80,928 156,031 

Spray 	process 	................... 86,350 77,895 154,028 
Roller 	process 	.................. 3,174 3,033 2,003 

Buttermilk 	powder 	................. 2,084 1,955 1,804 

Whey 	powder 	....................... 5,934 7,143 11,937 

(1) Less than three firms reporting this item. 	The figures therefore cannot be 
shown separately but are included with "bulk". 

S 
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'I'A!LF 4. Wocks of Frozen Foul try Meat in (;anada (1 

Sept. 1, 1971 	Aug. 1, 1971 	Sept. 1, 
preliminiry(2) 	revised 	1970 

thousand pounds 

Total poultry meat 

Canada 	................ 75 , 609 63,658 58,653 

Maritimes 2,250 1,922 3,517 
( luebec 	.............. 26,053 24,172 16,982 
Ontario 	............. 24,378 18,372 17,144 
Manitoba 7,263 5,837 6,863 
Saskatchewan 3 9 680 3 5 232 2,516 
Alberta 5,727 5,075 5,817 
British Columbia 6 1 258 5,048 5,814 

Chicken under 4 	lb. 

Canada 	................ 7,305 7,800 7,084 

Maritimes 313 349 863 
Quebec 	.............. 4,139 4,086 2,237 
Ontario 833 619 1,467 
Manitoba 501 865 770 
Saskatchewan 627 641 470 
Alberta 415 885 778 
British Columbia 477 355 499 

Chicken 4 lb. and over 

Canada ................ 

Maritimes ........... 
Quebec .............. 
Ontario ............. 
Manitoba ............ 
Saskatchewan ........ 
Alberta ............. 
British Columbia 

See page 10 for footnotes. 

3,318 4,285 7,050 

229 183 304 
1,844 2,531 4,121 
665 1,011 821 
182 201 1,167 
68 92 84 
157 140 273 
173 127 280 

I 
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TABLE 4. Stocks of Frozen Poultry Meat in Canada(l) - Continued 

Sept. 1, 1971 	Aug. 1, 1971 
	

Sept. 1, 
preliminary (2) 	revised 

	
1970 

thousand pounds 

Chicken, further processed 

Canada 	................ 8,063 8,201 8,133 

Maritimes 479 402 1,194 
Quebec 4,558 4,388 1,917 
Ontario 920 1,090 1,806 
Manitoba 480 630 942 
Saskatchewan 339 279 517 
Alberta 700 807 892 
British Columbia 587 605 865 

F1 

I 
Ciiada 	................ 

Maritimes ........... 
Quebec .............. 
Ontario ............. 
Manitoba ............ 
Saskatchewan ........ 
Alberta ............. 
British Columbia 

6,368 6,382 4,927 

256 190 233 
1 2 063 1,349 1,287 
3,043 2,866 1,388 
1,219 1,107 1,034 

153 194 150 
319 438 272 
315 238 563 

Turkey up to 10 lb. 

S 

Canada ................ 

Maritimes ........... 
Quebec .............. 
Ontario ............. 
Manitoba ............ 
Saskatchewan ........ 
Alberta ............. 
British Columbia 

See page 10 for footnotes. 

10 5 285 8,903 5,901 

263 230 209 
3 9 859 3,514 2,145 
4 9 250 3,264 2,068 

250 270 259 
283 310 166 
476 556 350 
904 759 704 
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TABLE 4. Stocks of Frozen Poultry Meat in Canada(l) - Continued 

Sept. 1, 1971 	Aug. 1, 1971 	Sept. 1, 
preliminary(2) 	revised 	1970 

thousand pounds 

Turkey over 10 lb. and under 16 lb. 

Canada 	................ 15 , 52 7 9,638 12,232 

Maritimes 278 209 551 
Quebec 	.............. 3,542 2,768 1,949 
Ontario 5 10 464 3,262 4,251 
Manitoba 1,849 597 1,340 
Saskatchewan 698 601 685 
Alberta 15585 656 1,977 
British Columbia 	.. 2,111 1,545 1,479 

Turkey 16 lb, and over 

Canodo 	................ 19,663 13,326 9,690 

Maritimes 309 280 123 
Quebec 	.............. 5,784 4,334 2,677 
Ontario 8,130 5,187 3,848 
Manitoba 1 5 191 662 928 
Saskatchewan 1,392 989 366 
Alberta 1 9 497 1,017 982 
British Columbia 	. 1 9 360 857 766 

Turkey, further processed 

I 

Canada ................ 

Maritimes ........... 

Quebec .............. 

Ontario ............. 

Manitoba ............ 

Saskatchewan ........ 

Alberta ............. 

British Columbia 

See page 10 for footnotes. 

1,494 1,998 1,842 

56 19 16 
291 319 196 
360 357 676 
381 643 237 
38 47 38 

200 231 265 
168 382 414 

I 
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tABLE 4. Stocks of Frozen Poultry Meat in Canada(l) - Continued 

Sept. 1, 1971 	Aug. 1, 1971 	Sept. 1, 
preliminary (2) 	revised 	1970 

thousand pounds 

Total turkey 

Canada ................ 46,969 	33,865 	29,665 

Maritimes 906 738 899 
Quebec 	.............. 13,476 10,935 6,967 
Ontario 	............. 18,204 12,070 10,843 
Manitoba 3 9 671 2,172 2,764 
Saskatchewan 2,411 1,947 1,255 
Alberta 3,758 2,460 3,574 
British Columbia 4,543 3,543 3,363 

Canada 	................ 1,1/3 1,115 

Maritimes 11 11 7 

Quebec 303 269 226 

Ontario 358 372 550 

Manitoba 251 253 22 

Saskatchewan 18 17 39 

Alberta 101 40 26 

British Columbia 131 153 217 

Goose 

Canada ................ 

Maritimes ........... 
Quebec .............. 
Ontario ............. 
Manitoba ............ 
Saskatchewan ........ 
Alberta ............. 
British Columbia 

S See page 10 for footnotes. 

178 193 170 

3 4 14 
4 5 61 

63 66 73 
78 79 13 

10 10 - 

9 13 2 

11 16 7 
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TABLE 4. Stocks of Frozen Poultry Meat in Canada(l) - Concluded 

Sept. 1, 1971 	Aug. 1, 1971 	Sept. 1, 
preliminary(2) 	revised 	1970 

thousand pounds 

Unclassified 

Canada 	 2,235 	1,817 	537 

1aritjmes 53 45 3 
Quebec 666 609 166 
Ontario 292 278 196 
'1initoba 881 530 151 
iskatchewan 54 52 1 

Alberta 268 292 - 

British Columbia 21 11 20 

(1) Totals include dressed and eviscerated weights. 
(2) Beginning September 1, 1970, the data in this publication has reference to 

frozen poultry products only. Previously, fresh and frozen products were 
reported and published in total only. Therefore, current stocks of poultry 
products are no longer comparable to those reported prior to September 1, 
1970. 

TABLE 5. Stocks of Frozen Eggs in Cold Storage in Canada 

Sept. 1, 1971 	
Aug. 1,
1971 	

Sept. 1, 
preliminary 	 1970 

revised  

Whole 	Yolk 	Whites 	Total 	Total 	Total 

'000 lb. 

I 

I 

Canada 	............. 8,106 2 9 055 1,307 

Maritimes 69 - 9 
Quebec 	.......... 4,726 397 475 
Ontario 	.......... 2,180 433 367 
Manitoba 263 704 20 
Saskatchewan 120 1 4 
Alberta 	.......... 161 2 26 
British Columbia 587 518 406 

11,468 11,021 7,572 

78 59 119 
5 1 598 6,350 2,515 
2 9 980 2,445 2,143 

987 607 1,093 
125 114 65 
189 212 91 

1,511 1,234 1,546 

4 



0 



STATISTICS CANADA LIBRARY 
BIBLIOTHEQUE SATISTIQUE CANADA 

IIlIIII 	II l(lI 	Il 	lI 
101065 1736 


